d) Reserves 617.2   610.5   222.1   222.3   466.1   (6,457.6)

   e) Share premium -   6.3   6.3   6.3   4.0   2.3

   f) Share capital 9,001.8   9,001.8   9,001.8   9,001.8   8,758.7   12,484.2

   g) Treasury shares (-) -   -   -   -   -   -

   h) Net profit (loss) for the year 302.0   93.2   388.1   584.7   328.9   143.7

Non-controlling interests 26.0   25.7   26.3   25.5   24.3   24.1

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 164,385.5 173,645.6 169,012.0 170,126.2 174,201.4 183,849.5

(*) Figures for the first three quarters of 2015 have been restated as a consequence of the variations described in the

"Restatement of prior period accounts in compliance with IAS 8 (Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and

errors)" paragraph of the 2015 Annual Report

17

Pro-forma statements for the accounting treatment of “Alexandria” deal as long
term repo, in continuity with previous reports

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet

Assets 30 06 2016  31 12 2015

 pro-forma

adjustments for

classification

"Alexandria

transaction" as

LTR

 31 12 2015

Pro-forma

10 Cash and cash equivalents   794.6   1,188.8   -   1,188.8

20 Financial assets held for trading   18,596.2   18,017.4   -   18,017.4

40 Financial assets available for sale   17,426.4   17,191.2   -   17,191.2

60 Loans to banks   7,953.1   8,242.1   -   8,242.1

70 Loans to customers   107,547.8   111,366.4   -   111,366.4

80 Hedging deviratives   576.6   556.4   -   556.4

90
Change in value of macro-hedged financial assets

(+/-)
   204.3   139.6   -   139.6

100 Equity investments   948.0   908.4   -   908.4

120 Property, plant and equipment   2,686.9   2,741.7   -   2,741.7

130 Intangible assets   372.9   400.1   -   400.1

of wich: goodwill   7.9   7.9   -   7.9

140 Tax assets   4,801.8   5,542.5   76.2   5,618.7

150
Non-current assets and groups of assets held for

sale and discontinued operations
   30.4   29.3   -   29.3

160 Other assets   2,446.5   2,688.1   -   2,688.1

Total Assets 164,385.5   169,012.0   76.2   169,088.2

18

 Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 30 06 2016  31 12 2015

 pro-forma

adjustments for

classification

"Alexandria

transaction" as

LTR

 31 12 2015

Pro-forma

10  Deposits from banks   19,465.8   17,493.1   -   17,493.1

20  Deposits from customers   83,118.6   87,806.3   -   87,806.3

30  Debt securities issued   27,273.2   29,394.4   -   29,394.4

40  Financial liabilities held for trading   15,854.7   15,921.7   -   15,921.7

50  Financial liabilities designated at fair value   1,653.4   2,073.9   -   2,073.9

60  Hedging derivatives   1,136.0   1,205.3   -   1,205.3

80  Tax liabilities   95.6   91.5   (43.1)   48.4

100  Other liabilities   4,518.8   4,039.9   -   4,039.9

110  Provision for employee severance pay   249.9   246.2   -   246.2

120  Provisions for risks and charges   1,064.8   1,116.9   -   1,116.9

140  Valuation reserves   7.7   (21.8)   -   (21.8)

170  Reserves   617.2   222.1   619.2   841.3

180  Share premium   -   6.3   -   6.3

190  Share Capital   9,001.8   9,001.8   -   9,001.8

210  Non-controlling interests (+/-)   26.0   26.3   -   26.3

220  Profit (loss) (+/-)   302.0   388.1   (499.9)   (111.8)

 Total liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   164,385.5   169,012.0   76.2   169,088.2

19

Pro-forma consolidated income statement

 Items 30 06 2016  # 30 06 2015

 pro-forma

adjustments for

classification

"Alexandria

transaction" as

LTR

 30 06 2015

Pro-forma

10   Interest income and similar revenues 1,748.4   2,117.6   73.3   2,190.9

20   Interest expense and similar charges (723.6)   (975.1)   (62.3)   (1,037.4)

30   Net interest income 1,024.8   1,142.5   11.0   1,153.5

40   Fee and commission income 1,091.3   1,104.1   -   1,104.1

50   Fee and commission expense (150.6)   (176.9)   -   (176.9)

60   Net fee and commission income 940.7   927.2   -   927.2

70   Dividends and similar income 11.9   14.2   -   14.2

80   Net profit (loss) from trading 117.5   325.3   (214.4)   110.9

90   Net profit (loss) from hedging (1.3)   16.1   1.9   18.0

100  Gains/losses on disposal/repurchase 128.6   132.7   -   132.7

110
 Net profit (loss) from financial assets and

liabilities designated at fair value
68.4   (18.1)   -   (18.1)

120  Net interest and other banking income 2,290.6   2,539.9   (201.5)   2,338.4

130  Net impairment losses (reversals)  (717.2)   (982.4)   -   (982.4)

140  Net income from banking activities 1,573.4   1,557.5   (201.5)   1,356.0

180  Adiministrative expenses (1,550.6)   (1,389.5)   -   (1,389.5)

190  Net provisions for risks and charges 23.9   (48.6)   -   (48.6)

200
 Net adjustments to (recoveries on) property,

plant and equipment
(53.0)   (60.8)   -   (60.8)

210
 Net adjustments to (recoveries on) intangible

assets
(62.8)   (55.1)   -   (55.1)

220  Other operating expenses/income 203.9   193.0   -   193.0

230  Operating expenses (1,438.6)   (1,361.0)   -   (1,361.0)

240  Gains (losses) on investments 41.5   182.7   -   182.7

270  Gains (losses) on disposal of investments -   1.0   -   1.0

280
 Profit (loss) before tax from continuing

operations
176.3   380.2   (201.5)   178.7

290
 Tax expense (recovery) on income from

continuing operations
126.5   (50.4)   66.2   15.8

300  Profit (loss) after tax from continuing operations 302.8   329.8   (135.3)   194.5

320  Profit (loss) 302.8   329.8   (135.3)   194.5

330
 Profit (loss) for the period attributable to non -

controlling interests
0.8   0.8   -   0.8

340  Parent company's net profit (loss)  302.0   329.0   (135.3)   193.7

20

Pro-forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Items 30 06 2016  30 06 2015

 pro-forma

adjustments for

classification

"Alexandria

transaction" as

LTR

 30 06 2015

Pro-forma

10  Profi (loss) 302.8   329.8   (135.3)   194.5

 Other comprehensive income after tax not

recycled to profit and loss
(4.2)   15.6   -   15.6

40  Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit plans (4.0)   15.6   -   15.6

60
 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted

investments
(0.2)   -   -   -

 Other comprehensive income after tax  recycled

to profit and loss
33.7   (31.4)   78.3   46.9

80 Exchange differences (2.3)   5.2   -   5.2

90 Cash flow hedges 26.6   14.7   -   14.7

100  Financial assetes available for sale (31.4)   (76.7)   78.3   1.6

110  Non-current assets held for sale (19.6)   0.3   -   0.3

120
 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted

investments
60.4   25.1   -   25.1

130  Total other comprehensive icome after tax 29.5   (15.8)   78.3   62.5

140  Total comprehensive income (Item 10+130) 332.3   314.0   (57.0)   257.0

150
 Consolidated comprehensive income attributable

to non-controlling interests
0.8   0.8   -   0.8

160
 Consolidated comprehensive income attributable

to Parent Company
331.5   313.2   (57.0)   256.2

Fine Comunicato n.0035-58 Numero di Pagine: 22